forecasted sales is expected to be mainly derived from the sale of Shenzhen Excellence Times Plaza

(Phase 1), Shenzhen Cote d’Azur and Youpin Apartments, which are all completed projects. Marketing

for these projects has been on-going, and as of August 31, 2009, we have already entered into certain

provisional sale and purchase agreements. We expect to enter into formal sale and purchase

agreements with the respective purchasers by October 2009. If the total contract value of these

provisional sale and purchase agreements is also included, we would have achieved 85.9% of the total

sales to be recognized in the four months ending December 31, 2009. Further, if we include both the

THIS WEB PROOF INFORMATION PACK IS IN DRAFT FORM. The information contained herein
is incomplete and subject to change and it must be read in conjunction with the section headed
“Warning” on the cover of this Web Proof Information Pack.

SUMMARY

— 9 —

amount of the contract sales and pre-sales as of August 31, 2009 and the total contract value of the

above-mentioned provisional sale and purchase agreements, we would have already achieved 91.4%

of the total forecast revenue for 2009. Accordingly, we are confident to achieve the profit forecast for

the year ending December 31, 2009.

Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis on targeted average selling price

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net profit attributable to our equity holders

to the targeted average selling prices for the properties to be sold for the four months ending December

31, 2009.

% change in targeted selling prices per square meter . . -15% -10% -5% +5% +10%

Impact on the net profit attributable to our equity

holders targeted for the year ending

December 31, 2009 (Rmb’000) ..... (40,545) (20,363) (10,181) 10,182 20,364

If the targeted average selling prices for all projects rise by 10%, the net profit attributable to

our equity holders for the year ending December 31, 2009 will not be less than Rmb 643.8 million,

or 3.3%, higher than our targeted 2009 net profit attributable to our equity holders.

If the targeted average selling prices for all projects rise by 5%, the net profit attributable to our

equity holders for the year ending December 31, 2009 will not be less than Rmb 633.6 million, or

1.6%, higher than our targeted 2009 net profit attributable to our equity holders.

If the targeted average selling prices for all projects decline by 5%, the net profit attributable to

[…]

598.9 million, or 3.9%, lower than our targeted 2009 net profit attributable to our equity holders.

If the targeted GFA to be sold and delivered for all projects declines by 10%, the net profit

attributable to our equity holders for the year ending December 31, 2009 will not be less than Rmb

574.4 million, or 7.8%, lower than our targeted 2009 net profit attributable to our equity holders.

If the targeted GFA to be sold and delivered for all projects declines by 15%, the net profit

attributable to our equity holders for the year ending December 31, 2009 will not be less than Rmb

549.8 million, or 11.8%, lower than our targeted 2009 net profit attributable to our equity holders.

Sensitivity analysis on fair value changes of investment properties

The total forecasted amount of our fair value gain on investment properties for the year ending

December 31, 2009 is Rmb 35.0 million, representing a 5.0% increase from the total value of our

investment properties as of 31 December 2008, and its related deferred taxation expense is Rmb 8.8

million. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net profit attributable to our equity

holders (net of deferred tax effect) to different levels of revaluation increase or decrease on investment

properties for the year ending December 31, 2009:

Changes in the fair value of investment properties based on

figures as of December 31, 2008 ..... -10% -5% 5% 10%

Impact on the net profit attributable to our equity holders

targeted for the year ending December 31, 2009 (Rmb’000) . . (79,200) (52,725) 225 26,700

If the estimated fair value of investment properties rises or declines by 5%, the net profit

attributable to our equity holders for the year ending December 31, 2009 will be not less than Rmb

623.7 million or Rmb 570.7 million, or, 0.04% higher or 8.4% lower than our targeted 2009 net profit

attributable to our equity holders.

If the estimated fair value of investment properties rises or declines by 10%, the net profit

attributable to our equity holders for the year ending December 31, 2009 will be not less than Rmb

650.2 million or Rmb 544.3 million, or, 4.3% higher or 12.6% lower than our targeted 2009 net profit